

Richard C. Boardman, Bar No. 2922
RBoardman@perkinscoie.com
PERKINS COIE LLP
1111 West Jefferson Street, Suite 500
Boise, ID 83702-5391
Telephone: 208.343.3434
Facsimile: 208.343.3232

Kevin Díaz, admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
kdiaz@compassionandchoices.org
COMPASSION & CHOICES
101 SW Madison Street, Unit 8009
Portland, OR 97207
Telephone: 503.943.6532

Jess Pezley, *Pro Hac Vice* forthcoming
jpezley@compassionandchoices.org
COMPASSION & CHOICES
1001 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 522
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.805.0502

Kim Clark, admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
kclark@legalvoice.org
LEGAL VOICE
907 Pine Street, Suite 500
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206.682.9552

Sara L. Ainsworth, admitted *Pro Hac Vice*
sara@ifwhenhow.org
IF WHEN HOW
1102 E. Pike Street, #808
Seattle, WA 98122
Telephone: 206.567.9234

Farah Diaz-Tello, *Pro Hac Vice* forthcoming
farah@ifwhenhow.org
IF WHEN HOW
195 Broadway, Ste 347
Brooklyn, NY 11211
Telephone: 347.974.7337

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

ANNA ALMERICO, CHELSEA
GAONA-LINCOLN, MICAELA
AKASHA DE LOYOLA-CARKIN, and
HANNAH SHARP,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LAWRENCE DENNEY, as Idaho
Secretary of State in his official capacity,
LAWRENCE WASDEN, as Idaho
Attorney General in his official capacity,
and DAVE JEPPESEN, as Director of the
Idaho Department of Health and Welfare in
his official capacity,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-CV-00239-BLW

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction	1
II. Factual Background.....	1
III. Summary Judgment Standard.....	5
IV. Argument.....	5
A. The Pregnancy Exclusion Violates the First Amendment and Is Invalid Both Facially and As Applied to Plaintiffs.	6
1. The Pregnancy Exclusion Both Compels and Censors Speech.	7
2. The Act Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	9
3. The Act Is Unconstitutionally Vague Regardless of Whether the Pregnancy Exclusion is Optional.	11
B. The Pregnancy Exclusion Violates Plaintiffs’ Rights to Self-Determination Protected by the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment.	12
1. The Fourteenth Amendment Guarantees the Right to Self- Determination.....	12
2. The Pregnancy Exclusion Violates Plaintiffs’ Fundamental Right to Self-Determination.....	13
a. The Pregnancy Exclusion Deprives Plaintiffs of Their Rights to Refuse or Consent to Medical Treatment.	13
b. Pregnancy Does Not Alter Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment Rights.	14
3. The Violation of Plaintiffs’ Fourteenth Amendment Rights to Self- Determination Is Not Justified by the State’s Claimed Interest.....	15
a. The State’s Asserted Interest Is Not Served by the Pregnancy Exclusion.	16
b. In Other Contexts, the State Prioritizes Bodily Autonomy Over the Lives of Others, Belying Its Stated Interest in the Pregnancy Exclusion.	18
4. The Pregnancy Exclusion Is Unconstitutional Because It Is Not Narrowly Tailored.	18
C. The Act Fails to Provide Any Procedural Due Process Whatsoever.....	19
D. The Pregnancy Exclusion Is Unconstitutional Because It Denies Plaintiffs the Equal Protection of the Law.....	20
1. The Pregnancy Exclusion Discriminates Against Plaintiffs on the Basis of Gender in Violation of the Equal Protection Clause.....	20
2. The Pregnancy Exclusion Does Not Survive Intermediate Scrutiny.....	22
a. Preventing Plaintiffs from Creating Enforceable Directives Serves No Important State Objective.	22
b. The Pregnancy Exclusion Is Not Substantially Related to Idaho’s Only Claimed Reason for the Law.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. The Pregnancy Exclusion Violates Plaintiffs’ Rights to Equality Under the Law Because It Burdens Their Fundamental Right to Self-Determination.	24
V. Conclusion.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	9, 10
<i>Burton v. State</i> , 49 So.3d 263 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2010).....	15, 19
<i>California Teachers Ass’n v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 271 F.3d 1141 (9th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	20
<i>Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley Coll.</i> , 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Coons v. Lew</i> , 762 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	22, 24
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	13, 18, 20
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	22
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	10, 11
<i>Harbeson v. Parke Davis, Inc.</i> , 746 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	20
<i>In re A.C.</i> , 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. 1990)	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>In re Fetus Brown</i> , 689 N.E.2d 397 (Ill. App. 1997)	14
<i>In re Guardianship of Pescinski</i> , 67 Wis. 2d 4 (Wisc. 1975).....	18
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	21, 22
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	16
<i>Johnson v. Meltzer</i> , 134 F.3d 1393 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 19620, cert. denied by <i>Idaho v. Latta</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2931 (2015)	20
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>McFall v. Shimp</i> , 10 Pa. D & C 3d 90 (1978).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	7, 8
<i>Neighbors for a Healthy Gold Fork v. Valley County</i> , 145 Idaho 121, 176 P.3d 126 (2007)	6
<i>Newman v. Sathyavaglswaran</i> , 287 F.3d 786 (9th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Nolan v. Heald Coll.</i> , 551 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	22
<i>Pemberton v. Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 1247 (N.D. Fla. 1999)	15
<i>People v. Doe (In re Doe)</i> , 632 N.E.2d 326 (Ill. App. 1994)	14, 15, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	passim
<i>Powell’s Books, Inc. v. Kroger</i> , 622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010)	9, 12
<i>Purco Fleet Servs. Inc. v. Idaho State Dep’t of Fin.</i> , 90 P.3d 346 (Idaho 2004)	8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	7
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	15, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Rife v. Long</i> , 127 Idaho 841, 908 P.2d 143 (1995)	6
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C. Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	8
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	16
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	15
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 198 L. Ed. 2d 150 (2017)	21, 22, 25
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	25
<i>Thomas v. Ponder</i> , 611 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Twin Falls County v. Idaho Comm’n on Redistricting</i> , 152 Idaho 346, 271 P.3d 1202 (2012)	6, 9
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	6, 15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	7, 9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	21, 24
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	11
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	9, 10
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990).....	13
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	7
 STATUTES	
I.C. § 18-401(2).....	18
I.C. § 18-1501(4).....	18
I.C. § 39-3407(4).....	18
I.C. § 39-4504	20
I.C. § 39-4509	1, 14
I.C. § 39-4510	passim
I.C. § 39-4515(4).....	3
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American College of Obstetrics & Gynecology (“ACOG”), <i>Committee Opinion</i> <i>No. 439: Informed Consent</i> 114 (2 pt.1) <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 401, 402 (Aug. 2009)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
American College of Obstetrics & Gynecology (“ACOG”), <i>Committee Opinion No. 617: End of Life Decision-Making</i> , 125 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 261, 265 (January 2015)	17
Carrie McMillan, <i>Ventilators and COVID-19: What You Need to Know</i> , Yale Medicine, June 2, 2020, https://www.yalemedicine.org/news/ventilators-covid-19	4
Catherine Auriemma et al., <i>Completion of Advance Directives and Documented Care Preferences During the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Pandemic</i> , July 20, 2020, available at https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamanetworkopen/fullarticle/2768372	4
CBS News, 1, <i>Baby Born to Brain-Dead Mom Leaves Hospital</i> , (June 10, 2015), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/angel-perez-baby-born-to-brain-dead-mom-leaves-omaha-hospital/	17
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, CDC COVID Data Tracker, https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#cases_casesper100klast7days , last visited Dec. 13, 2020	4
Danielle Christina Funk et al., <i>How COVID-19 Changed Advance Care Planning: Insights from the West Virginia Center for End-of-Life Care</i> , 60 <i>J. of Pain and Symptom Management</i> e5 (Dec. 2020), available at https://www.jpmsjournal.com/article/S0885-3924(20)30756-9/fulltext	4
Idaho, Official Resources for the Novel Coronavirus, https://coronavirus.idaho.gov/ , last visited Dec. 13, 2020.	4
Katherine Taylor, <i>The Pregnancy Exclusions: Respect for Women Requires Repeal</i> , 14 <i>The Am. J. of Bioethics</i> 50, 51 (2014)	22
Laura D. Zambrano et al., Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Update: Characteristics of Symptomatic Women of Reproductive Age with Laboratory-Confirmed SARS-CoV-2 Infection by Pregnancy Status</i> , <i>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report</i> , Nov. 6, 2020, https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/wr/mm6944e3.htm	4
Lisa Marie Pane and Rachel La Corte, <i>US Virus Deaths Hit Record Levels with the Holidays Ahead</i> , AP, Dec. 9, 2020, https://apnews.com/article/us-coronavirus-deaths-hit-record-levels-9ce64924281ff1058fbf391407c8ba50	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Majid Esmailzadeh et al., <i>One Life Ends, Another Begins: Management of a Brain-Dead Pregnant Mother — A Systematic Review</i> , 8 (74) BMC Med 1, 1 (2010)	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1.....	13, 20
